
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

March 24, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an amendment to the Research Subaward Agreement with Oregon Health Science 
University (OHSU) for Institutional Review Board (IRB) study. Total value is up to $219,419.00. Funding 

through Oregon Health and Science University.  
County General Funds are not involved. 

Purpose/Outcomes The purpose of this amendment is to continue Clackamas Health Centers 
(CHC) participation in an IRB focused study on opioid treatment in Criminal 
Justice System (CJS) involved adults.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

OSHU will pay CHC up to $219,419.00 over a period of four years. This 
amendment is for year two in the amount of $61,747.00. No County General 
Funds are involved. No matching funds required 

Funding Source Oregon Health and Science University 
Duration August 1, 2021 – July 31, 2022 
Previous Board Action March 22, 2022 issues; July 8, 2021 Agenda Item – A6:070821-A6. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Improve Community Safety and Health.
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.

Counsel Review 1. February 3, 2022
2. KR

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement?  yes ☐ no x
2. This was a direct procurement

Contact Person Deborah Cockrell, Health Center Director – 503-742-5495 
Contract No. 10057_01 

BACKGROUND: 
Clackamas Health Centers (CHC) of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department requests the 
approval of amendment #1 to agreement #10057 with OHSU for the purpose of participating in an IRB 
study focused on opioid addictions. 

The National Institutes of Health will award grants from the Justice Community Opioid Innovation 
Network (JCOIN) to support research on quality addiction treatment for opioid use disorder (OUD) in 
criminal justice settings nationwide. OSHU will be part of the JCOIN network and sponsor CHC as a 
participant in this study. OSHU will be accessing CHC patients currently incarcerated with the 
Corrections Department.  

The total amount of this amendment is $61,747.00. The total amount of the agreement will be up to 
$219,419.00 over a period of four years. No County General Funds are involved. The agreement is 
effective August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022. This agreement is retro-active due to receiving late from 
OSHU. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this contract, and authorizes the Chair to sign on behalf of the County. 



 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Department  



Research Subaward Agreement 
Amendment Number 1

Pass-through Entity (PTE) Subrecipient
Institution/Organization ("PTE") 

Entity Name: Oregon Health & Science University 

Email Address: spasub@ohsu.edu 

Principal Investigator: Elizabeth Waddell 

Institution/Organization ("Subrecipient") 

Entity Name: Clackamas County 

Email Address: healthcentercontracts@clackamas.us; 

rhoward@clackamas.us 
Principal Investigator: Andrew Suchocki 

Project Title: Long‐acting buprenorphine vs. naltrexone opioid treatments in CJS‐involved adults 

PTE Federal Award No.  5U01DA047982‐03 via 
Subaward 18‐A0‐00‐1001703 from NYU 

Federal Awarding Agency: DHHS NIH via NYU 

Subaward Period of Performance:  
Start Date: 08/001/2020  End Date: 
07/31/2022 

Amount Funded This Action: 
$61,747 

Subaward No: 
1013969_CLACKAMAS 

Effective Date of Amendment: 
08/01/2021 

Total Amount of Federal Funds 
Obligated to Date: $77,356 

Subject to FFATA:  
 Yes     No 

Automatic Carryover:  
 Yes     No 

Amendment(s) to Original Terms and Conditions 
This Amendment revised the above-referenced Research Subaward Agreement as follows: 

The Period of Performance is hereby extended through 07/31/2022. 

The Current Budget Period is from 08/01/2021 through 07/31/2022. 

Funds for the Current Budget Period are hereby awarded in the amount of $61,747 per Attachment 5.1.  

Applicable terms and conditions in Attachment 6.1, the Prime Award, is hereby incorporated by reference. 

Attachment 3A, PTE Contacts, is hereby updated, as follows: 

Website: http://www.ohsu.edu/xd/research/administration/proposal-and-award-
management/index.cfm 

Administrative Contact Email: michauj@ohsu.edu, cc: spasub@ohsu.edu 

COI Contact Email: coir@ohsu.edu 

All other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

By an Authorized Official of PTE 

____________________________    Date: _________ 
Jen Michaud 
Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator 

By an Authorized Official of Subrecipient 

__________________________  Date: ____________ 
Name:          
Title:           

Approved as to form: 

2/3/2022



Exit CJS Program

Clackamas Health Centers

Employee Hr/wk Salary Fringe Total

SUCHOCKI, ANDREW 4.00             19,930                 8,338              28,268         

KING, JENNIFER 4.00             16,171                 9,609              25,780         

KING, LESLIE 1.00             2,318                    1,604              3,922           

CLOTEAUX, SABRINA 1.00             2,744                    1,033              3,777           

Total Personnel 41,163                 20,584            61,747         

Desc # of Clients Units Per Client Cost per Unit Total Cost

Meds -                

Testing -                

Total Materials & Services -               

Grand Total 61,747.00   

YR 3 (08/01/2021 - 07/31/2022)

Personnel

Materials & Services



Subaward 1013969_CLACKAMAS, Amendment 1 - ATTACHMENT 6.1 - PTE AWARD (9 pages)


















	#10057_01 BCC Staff Report.pdf
	H3SHCOregonHealthSciencesUniversity10057_01.pdf
	1013969_CLACKAMAS_AMND1
	pte_AMND4




